
ACT Student Opinion Survey (Northwest Edition)
        Survey Findings 

Section I -- Background Information

Question : B
Question Descrip.: Age

Spring 2004 survey
response category # Lane % Lane # All Oregon % All Oregon

18 or under 34 5.9% 511              9.6%
19 59 10.3% 709              13.4%
20 67 11.7% 582              11.0%
21 50 8.7% 422              8.0%
22 31 5.4% 280              5.3%

23 to 25 78 13.6% 600              11.3%
26 to 29 66 11.5% 585              11.0%
30 to 39 92 16.1% 785              14.8%
40 to 61 82 14.3% 749              14.1%

62 or over 1 0.2% 13                0.2%
blank 12 2.1% 71                1.3%

572              100% 5,307           100%

Notes:  1. Only students who responded to this question are included in the calculation of percent.
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ACT Student Opinion Survey (Northwest Edition)
        Survey Findings 

Section I -- Background Information

Question : B
Question Descrip.: Age

Total of 5-surveys   -- 1994, 1996, 1998, 2000 and 2002

response category # Lane % Lane # All Oregon % All Oregon
18 or under 178              7.2% 2,514 9.7%

19 314              12.7% 3,826           14.8%
20 259              10.5% 2,750           10.6%
21 193              7.8% 1,792           6.9%
22 134              5.4% 1,279           4.9%

23 to 25 300              12.2% 2,743           10.6%
26 to 29 239              9.7% 2,508           9.7%
30 to 39 427              17.3% 4,243           16.4%
40 to 61 414              16.8% 4,090           15.8%

62 or over 9                  0.4% 143              0.6%
total responses 2,467           100% 25,888         100%

Notes:  1. Only students who responded to this question are included in the calculation of percent.
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ACT Student Opinion Survey (Northwest Edition)
        Survey Findings 

Section I -- Background Information

Question : C
Question Descrip.: Ethnic/Racial Group

Spring 2004 survey
response category # Lane % Lane # All Oregon % All Oregon

African-American or Black 10 1.7% 96                1.8%
Native American (Indian, 

Alaskan, Hawaiian) 8 1.4% 120              2.3%
Caucasian or White 420 73.4% 3,924           73.9%

Mexican-American, Mexican 
origin 10 1.7% 179              3.4%

Asian American, Oriental, 
Pacific Islander 23 4.0% 223              4.2%

Puerto Rican, Cuban, other 
Latino or Hispanic 6 1.0% 123              2.3%

Other 18 3.1% 137              2.6%
I prefer not to respond 57 10.0% 377              7.1%

multiple response 4 0.7% 41                0.8%
blank 16 2.8% 90                1.7%

572              100% 5,310           100%

Notes:  1. Only students who responded to this question are included in the calculation of percent.
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ACT Student Opinion Survey (Northwest Edition)
        Survey Findings 

Section I -- Background Information

Question : C
Question Descrip.: Ethnic/Racial Group

Total of 5-surveys   -- 1994, 1996, 1998, 2000 and 2002

response category # Lane % Lane # All Oregon % All Oregon
African-American or Black 22                0.9% 416 1.6%

Native American (Indian, 
Alaskan, Hawaiian) 54                2.2% 563              2.2%
Caucasian or White 1,830           75.1% 19,841         77.6%

Mexican-American, Mexican 
origin 33                1.4% 675              2.6%

Asian American, Oriental, 
Pacific Islander 149              6.1% 1,236           4.8%

Puerto Rican, Cuban, other 
Latino or Hispanic 28                1.1% 464              1.8%

Other 108              4.4% 675              2.6%
I prefer not to respond 213              8.7% 1,713           6.7%
total responses 2,437           100% 25,583         100%

Notes:  1. Only students who responded to this question are included in the calculation of percent.
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ACT Student Opinion Survey (Northwest Edition)
        Survey Findings 

Section I -- Background Information

Question : D
Question Descrip.: For what purpose did you enter this 2-year college?

Spring 2004 survey
response category # Lane % Lane # All Oregon % All Oregon

No definite purpose in mind 15 2.8% 120              2.3%
To take a few courses for self-

improvement 14 2.6% 111              2.2%
To take a few job-related or job-

required courses 8 1.5% 112              2.2%
To take courses necessary for 
transferring to another 2-year 

college 27 5.0% 378              7.3%
To take courses necessary for 

transferring to a 4-year college or 
university 221 40.8% 2,221           43.0%

To complete a 
professional/technical program 90 16.6% 635              12.3%

To obtain or maintain a 
certification 24 4.4% 171              3.3%

To obtain an Associate degree 116 21.4% 1,168           22.6%
Other 27 5.0% 244              4.7%

542              100% 5,160           100%

Notes:  1. Only students who responded to this question are included in the calculation of percent.

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

No definite Self Improve Job Related Transfer 2
Yr college

Transfer 4
Yr College

Voc Prep Certificate Assoc
Degree

Other

%
 o

f a
ll 

R
es

po
ns

es

% Lane % All Oregon

IRAP 2/9/2007 R:\Survey\ACT\Svy_2004\NW Edition\SecI_summary\Purpose5



ACT Student Opinion Survey (Northwest Edition)
        Survey Findings 

Section I -- Background Information

Question : D
Question Descrip.: For what purpose did you enter this 2-year college?

Total of 5-surveys   -- 1994, 1996, 1998, 2000 and 2002

response category # Lane % Lane # All Oregon % All Oregon
No definite purpose in mind 48                2.0% 506 2.0%

To take a few courses for self-
improvement 84                3.4% 987              3.9%

To take a few job-related or job-
required courses 64                2.6% 887              3.5%

To take courses necessary for 
transferring to another 2-year 

college 119              4.9% 1,557           6.1%
To take courses necessary for 

transferring to a 4-year college or 
university 959              39.4% 10,666         41.8%

To complete a 
professional/technical program 359              14.7% 2,949           11.6%

To obtain or maintain a 
certification 109              4.5% 1,143           4.5%

To obtain an Associate degree 589              24.2% 5,727           22.5%
Other 104              4.3% 1,077           4.2%

total responses 2,435           100% 25,499         100%

Notes:  1. Only students who responded to this question are included in the calculation of percent.
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ACT Student Opinion Survey (Northwest Edition)
        Survey Findings 

Section I -- Background Information

Question : E
Question Descrip.: Sex

Spring 2004 survey
response category # Lane % Lane # All Oregon % All Oregon

Male 235 41.1% 2,181           41.1%
Female 323 56.5% 3,071           57.8%

blank 14 2.4% 58                1.1%
572              100% 5,310           100%

Notes:  1. Only students who responded to this question are included in the calculation of percent.

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

Male Female blank

%
 o

f a
ll 

R
es

po
ns

es

% Lane % All Oregon

IRAP 2/9/2007 R:\Surveys\ACT\Svy_2004\NW Edition\SecI_summary\Sex7



ACT Student Opinion Survey (Northwest Edition)
        Survey Findings 

Section I -- Background Information

Question : E
Question Descrip.: Sex

Total of 5-surveys   -- 1994, 1996, 1998, 2000 and 2002

response category # Lane % Lane # All Oregon % All Oregon
Male 1,022           41.4% 10,831 41.8%

Female 1,444           58.6% 15,080         58.2%
total responses 2,466           100% 25,911         100%

Notes:  1. Only students who responded to this question are included in the calculation of percent.
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ACT Student Opinion Survey (Northwest Edition)
        Survey Findings 

Section I -- Background Information

Question : F
Question Descrip.: Marital Status

Spring 2004 survey
response category # Lane % Lane # All Oregon % All Oregon

Unmarried (Including Single, 
Divorced, and Widowed) 414 74.6% 3,750           71.6%

Married 116 20.9% 1,277           24.4%
Separated 11 2.0% 84                1.6%

Prefer not to respond 14 2.5% 130              2.5%
555              100% 5,241           100%

Notes:  1. Only students who responded to this question are included in the calculation of percent.
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ACT Student Opinion Survey (Northwest Edition)
        Survey Findings 

Section I -- Background Information

Question : F
Question Descrip.: Marital Status

Total of 5-surveys   -- 1994, 1996, 1998, 2000 and 2002

response category # Lane % Lane # All Oregon % All Oregon

Unmarried (Including Single, 
Divorced, and Widowed) 1,795           72.7% 18,184 70.2%

Married 550              22.3% 6,571           25.4%
Separated 60                2.4% 520              2.0%

Prefer not to respond 63                2.6% 621              2.4%
total responses 2,468           100% 25,896         100%

Notes:  1. Only students who responded to this question are included in the calculation of percent.
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ACT Student Opinion Survey (Northwest Edition)
        Survey Findings 

Section I -- Background Information

Question : G
Question Descrip.: Number of Dependent Children

Spring 2004 survey
response category # Lane % Lane # All Oregon % All Oregon

None 410 73.7% 3,692           70.8%
1 68 12.2% 589              11.3%
2 39 7.0% 548              10.5%
3 27 4.9% 250              4.8%

4 or More 12 2.2% 138              2.6%
556              100% 5,217           100%

Notes:  1. Only students who responded to this question are included in the calculation of percent.
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ACT Student Opinion Survey (Northwest Edition)
        Survey Findings 

Section I -- Background Information

Question : G
Question Descrip.: Number of Dependent Children

Total of 5-surveys   -- 1994, 1996, 1998, 2000 and 2002

response category # Lane % Lane # All Oregon % All Oregon
None 1,772 72.1% 18,107 70.1%

1 293              11.9% 3,134           12.1%
2 235              9.6% 2,806           10.9%
3 103              4.2% 1,142           4.4%

4 or More 55                2.2% 641              2.5%
total responses 2,458           100% 25,830         100%

Notes:  1. Only students who responded to this question are included in the calculation of percent.
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ACT Student Opinion Survey (Northwest Edition)
        Survey Findings 

Section I -- Background Information

Question : H
Question Descrip.: Indicate the Number of Hours per Week you are

currently employed

Spring 2004 survey
response category # Lane % Lane # All Oregon % All Oregon

0 or only occasional jobs 244 43.5% 2,091           40.0%
1 to 10 56 10.0% 495              9.5%

11 to 20 91 16.2% 811              15.5%
21 to 30 80 14.3% 817              15.6%
31 to 40 63 11.2% 686              13.1%
Over 40 27 4.8% 329              6.3%

561              100% 5,229           100%

Notes:  1. Only students who responded to this question are included in the calculation of percent.
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ACT Student Opinion Survey (Northwest Edition)
        Survey Findings 

Section I -- Background Information

Question : H
Question Descrip.: Indicate the Number of Hours per Week you are

currently employed
Total of 5-surveys   -- 1994, 1996, 1998, 2000 and 2002

response category # Lane % Lane # All Oregon % All Oregon
0 or only occasional jobs 1,006 41.1% 8,804 34.1%

1 to 10 187              7.6% 2,344           9.1%
11 to 20 414              16.9% 4,332           16.8%
21 to 30 383              15.6% 4,258           16.5%
31 to 40 324              13.2% 3,921           15.2%
Over 40 135              5.5% 2,146           8.3%

total responses 2,449           100% 25,805         100%

Notes:  1. Only students who responded to this question are included in the calculation of percent.
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ACT Student Opinion Survey (Northwest Edition)
        Survey Findings 

Section I -- Background Information

Question : I
Question Descrip.: What is your current enrollment status at this 

2-year college?

Spring 2004 survey
response category # Lane % Lane # All Oregon % All Oregon

Full-time student (12 or more 
credits this term) 412 73.2% 3,661           69.8%

Part-time student (11 or fewer 
credits this term) 151 26.8% 1,583           30.2%

563              100% 5,244           100%

Notes:  1. Only students who responded to this question are included in the calculation of percent.
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ACT Student Opinion Survey (Northwest Edition)
        Survey Findings 

Section I -- Background Information

Question : I
Question Descrip.: What is your current enrollment status at this 

2-year college?
Total of 5-surveys   -- 1994, 1996, 1998, 2000 and 2002

response category # Lane % Lane # All Oregon % All Oregon
Full-time student (12 or more 

credits this term) 1,710 69.2% 17,199 66.4%
Part-time student (11 or fewer 

credits this term) 760              30.8% 8,707           33.6%
total responses 2,470           100% 25,906         100%

Notes:  1. Only students who responded to this question are included in the calculation of percent.
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ACT Student Opinion Survey (Northwest Edition)
        Survey Findings 

Section I -- Background Information

Question : J
Question Descrip.: Which type of classes do you most frequently 

attend?

Spring 2004 survey
response category # Lane % Lane # All Oregon % All Oregon
Day classes (morning or 

afternoon 502 91.8% 4,425           86.3%
Evening classes 41 7.5% 618              12.1%

Weekend classes 0 0.0% 10                0.2%
Other 4 0.7% 72                1.4%

547              100% 5,125           100%

Notes:  1. Only students who responded to this question are included in the calculation of percent.
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ACT Student Opinion Survey (Northwest Edition)
        Survey Findings 

Section I -- Background Information

Question : J
Question Descrip.: Which type of classes do you most frequently 

attend?
Total of 5-surveys   -- 1994, 1996, 1998, 2000 and 2002

response category # Lane % Lane # All Oregon % All Oregon
Day classes (morning or 

afternoon 2,187 89.6% 21,274 83.7%
Evening classes 228              9.3% 3,820           15.0%

Weekend classes 3                  0.1% 58                0.2%
Other 24                1.0% 273              1.1%

total responses 2,442           100% 25,425         100%

Notes:  1. Only students who responded to this question are included in the calculation of percent.
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ACT Student Opinion Survey (Northwest Edition)
        Survey Findings 

Section I -- Background Information

Question : K
Question Descrip.: Which of the following was true for you at the time

you first entered this 2-year college?

Spring 2004 survey
response category # Lane % Lane # All Oregon % All Oregon

Entered directly from high 
school 144 25.9% 1,579           30.3%

Entered after working for a 
period of time (excluding 

summer job) 248 44.5% 2,102           40.4%
Transferred from another 2-

year college 27 4.8% 226              4.3%
Transferred from a 4-year 

college or university 29 5.2% 227              4.4%
Entered after completing 

military service 15 2.7% 148              2.8%
Other 94 16.9% 922              17.7%

557              100% 5,204           100%

Notes:  1. Only students who responded to this question are included in the calculation of percent.
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ACT Student Opinion Survey (Northwest Edition)
        Survey Findings 

Section I -- Background Information

Question : K
Question Descrip.: Which of the following was true for you at the time

you first entered this 2-year college?
Total of 5-surveys   -- 1994, 1996, 1998, 2000 and 2002

response category # Lane % Lane # All Oregon % All Oregon
Entered directly from high 

school 647 26.4% 7,520 29.3%
Entered after working for a 

period of time (excluding 
summer job) 998              40.7% 9,927           38.6%

Transferred from another 2-
year college 87                3.5% 1,089           4.2%

Transferred from a 4-year 
college or university 138              5.6% 1,276           5.0%

Entered after completing 
military service 91                3.7% 896              3.5%

Other 493              20.1% 4,988           19.4%
total responses 2,454           100% 25,696         100%

Notes:  1. Only students who responded to this question are included in the calculation of percent.
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ACT Student Opinion Survey (Northwest Edition)
        Survey Findings 

Section I -- Background Information

Question : L
Question Descrip.: Do you receive any type of Federal, State, or 

College-Sponsored student financial aid?

Spring 2004 survey
response category # Lane % Lane # All Oregon % All Oregon

Yes 330 58.8% 2,973           56.9%
No 231 41.2% 2,253           43.1%

561              100% 5,226           100%

Notes:  1. Only students who responded to this question are included in the calculation of percent.
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ACT Student Opinion Survey (Northwest Edition)
        Survey Findings 

Section I -- Background Information

Question : L
Question Descrip.: Do you receive any type of Federal, State, or 

College-Sponsored student financial aid?

Total of 5-surveys   -- 1994, 1996, 1998, 2000 and 2002

response category # Lane % Lane # All Oregon % All Oregon
Yes 1,188           48.3% 12,122 46.9%
No 1,272           51.7% 13,751         53.1%

total responses 2,460           100% 25,873         100%

Notes:  1. Only students who responded to this question are included in the calculation of percent.
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